
 

 
 

  
 

 

 

     
      

 
 

     

 

 
 

 
 

Carole Jean Jordan, c.F.c. 

Tax Collector "How may we help you?" 

P.O. Box 1509, Vero Beach, FL 32961-1509 

Website: www.irctax.com Phone: (772) 226-1343 Fax: (772) 226-1965 

June 25, 2024 

Board of County Commissioners 
Attention:  Susan Adams 
1801 27th Street, Bldg A 
Vero Beach, FL  32960 

Re: Errors and Insolvencies Report for the 2023 Tax Roll 

Dear Chairperson Adams: 

Pursuant to Chapter 197.492 of the Florida Statutes, please find enclosed the 
Recapitulation of the 2023 Tax Roll. It includes a copy of the Errors and 
Insolvencies Report which shows the errors, double assessments, and insolvencies 
allowed. 

If I may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.  Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Carole Jean Jordan 
Indian River County Tax Collector 

CJJ:jca 
Attachments 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT OF DISCOUNTS, ERRORS, 
DOUBLE ASSESMENTS, AND INSOLVENCIES 

Section 197.492, Florida Statutes 

Certified to the Board of County Commissioners by Carole Jean Jordan, Tax Collector for Indian River County, Florida. 

Discounts, errors, double assessments, insolvencies, and exemptions are the only reasons for not collecting personal property taxes.  Do not list any personal property tax item 
unless it is uncollectible.  Do not take credit for items which are expected to be collected and remitted later. 

Before submitting this list to the board of county commissioners, the tax collector must fill out and sign the certificate at the end of this form as the last page of the report and 
recapitulate the amount of all taxes that will be credited. 

Person the tax is assessed against in the roll 
Description of land or personal property 

Total taxes deleted Reason for reduction Property ID # 
KEYES PAMELA KAY (LE) FBO PAMELA KAY KEYS TRUST 30-38-21-00001-0000-00002/3 $ 298.03 Errors 
HENDERSON DORIS 30-38-21-00005-0050-00010/0 $ 885.27 Errors 
FRIEL MICHAEL J 30-38-21-00005-0060-00002/1 $ 298.03 Errors 
PYLE CATHY ERGLE 30-38-25-00009-0001-00006/0 $ 298.03 Errors 
MAHER DANIEL 30-38-30-00008-0000-00004/0 $ 407.68 Errors 
BRADLEY RONALD D & CYNTHIA A 30-39-33-00002-0000-00005/0 $ 1,635.76 Errors 
VAQUERO FELLSMERE PARTNERS LP 31-37-00-00001-1552-00004/0 $ 277.65 Errors 
PYLES DAVID TODD 31-37-00-00001-2240-00001/0 $ 2,061.00 Errors 
WINGER MARVIN J 31-37-00-00001-2349-00001/0 $ 2,365.81 Errors 
CITY OF FELLSMERE 31-37-00-99991-1552-00004/0 $ (179.52) Errors 
GASKIN SAMUEL PETER (LE) 31-38-01-00002-0150-00021/0 $ (1,676.45) Errors 
HUFF SCOTT DAVID (CO-TRS) FBO THE SCOTT HUFF LIVING TRUST 31-38-01-00002-0160-00008/0 $ 2,336.02 Errors 
DATO ROBERT 31-38-13-00001-2310-00016/0 $ 8.02 Errors 
RAULERSON SPRING 31-38-13-00003-1490-00005/0 $ 1,182.12 Errors 
LOEWEN JOHN J 31-38-14-00002-1610-00018/0 $ 1,463.04 Errors 
ARCE ANA I 31-38-14-00003-0000-00007/0 $ 3,453.71 Errors 
HUNT DAWN ALYCE 31-38-14-00005-0010-00001/0 $ 917.38 Errors 
DELACRUZ CLEMENTE J JR (LE) 31-38-22-00002-0000-00071/0 $ 2,915.42 Errors 
WILLIAMS JANET LYNNE 31-38-24-00001-2440-00026/0 $ 2,134.73 Errors 
CRAIG JEAN PATTERSON 31-38-24-00001-3060-00010/0 $ 1,475.08 Errors 
ST JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 31-38-25-00001-3890-00001/0 $ 495.92 Errors 
CONFIDENTIAL 31-38-25-00001-3980-00015/0 $ 311.87 Errors 
LOPEZ RAQUEL 31-38-27-00003-0040-00002/0 $ 1,358.20 Errors 
GIORDAN TERRENCE (P) 31-38-28-00006-0120-00009/0 $ 893.39 Errors 
MINGUS RONDA S 31-38-33-00005-0050-00011/0 $ 975.96 Errors 
HAVEN JILL N 31-38-33-00006-0030-00021/0 $ 146.65 Errors 
ABOUKABCHAT KHALID 31-39-06-00019-0020-00017/0 $ 1,786.15 Errors 
HEEN RANDY STEVEN 31-39-07-00001-4990-00013/0 $ 655.89 Errors 
LINCOLN AMBER L 31-39-08-00002-0000-00023/0 $ 553.60 Errors 
LINDNER STEPHEN CRAIG JR 31-39-14-00005-0000-00001/0 $ 14,788.01 Errors 
STOLZ CAROL L (TRS) & RAYMOND S (TRS) FBO THE CAROL L STOLZ REVOCABLE TR 31-39-15-00014-0000-00318/0 $ 10,537.44 Errors 
ALLARD WILLIAM J & ELIZABETH B 31-39-15-00022-0630-00002/1 $ 4,344.13 Errors 
ALLARD WILLIAM J & ELIZABETH B 31-39-15-00022-0630-00003/0 $ 37,616.93 Errors 
BERRY ALBERT G 31-39-18-00001-4130-00003/0 $ 2,060.11 Errors 
FIELD GEORGE A 31-39-18-00001-4140-00014/0 $ 1,489.46 Errors 
BASLER MARK A (TR) FBO THE MARK A BASLER & NOEMI V DE JESUS BASLER REVOC 31-39-18-00012-0000-00076/0 $ 655.84 Errors 
BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH 31-39-19-00001-0010-00001/0 $ 7,670.97 Errors 
SANTANA CUCO 31-39-19-00001-6050-00006/0 $ 744.66 Errors 
HEBERT THOMAS E 31-39-20-00001-0000-00021/0 $ (485.80) Errors 
GROVE VERO LLC 31-39-22-00011-0000-00255/0 $ 1,454.28 Errors 
DALAKER KARSTEN ERIK 31-39-26-00017-0000-00011/0 $ (8,811.00) Errors 
RODRIGUES AMANDA CARINE BARBOSA 31-39-26-00017-0000-00022/0 $ 1,792.40 Errors 
MORROW IRA 31-39-26-00032-0030-00303/0 $ 37.18 Errors 
DOUGLAS LEVAN 31-39-29-00001-0030-00001/0 $ 1,170.05 Errors 
SERYNEK DAVID 31-39-30-00003-0100-00009/0 $ (1,210.65) Errors 
ACEVEDO ANNA CELINA ALVARADO 31-39-33-00001-0040-00001/0 $ 306.69 Errors 
SOMMERS FAMILY LAND & FARM LLC 31-39-34-00000-0030-00001/0 $ 1,245.13 Errors 
MCNALLY ALICE 31-39-36-00007-0000-08343/0 $ 531.51 Errors 
FITZPATRICK JOSEPH A JR 31-39-36-00038-0000-00028/0 $ (1,527.67) Errors 
TIMMONS CATHERINE ANN 32-35-31-00000-5000-00012/0 $ 475.34 Errors 
CAMPBELL JOHN N (TRS) 32-38-02-00000-3000-00002/1 $ 382.03 Errors 
EDWARDS SUSAN M 32-39-01-00002-0000-00303/0 $ 1,994.57 Errors 
CREAN JANICE (TR) 32-39-01-00002-0000-00353/0 $ 439.86 Errors 
SLATER WILLIAM R III 32-39-01-00002-0000-00388/0 $ 10,298.73 Errors 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

MARSHALL DONALD R (1/2) 
BESANCON MARK E 
CHESNUT KEN 
SADHWANI HARISH & DEEPTI 
SINKOFF DANIEL 
EICHELBERGER EUGENE 
THOMSON MARY JANE 
WOOD DANIEL 
KASTEN G FREDERICK JR 
CAPPUCCIO STEVEN & MARY ELLEN 
PIAZZA KAREN M (TR) 
LENDL DANIELA A 
BRAMWELL MARIE WINNA & BOETTICHER 
SANGERMANO ROBERT 
MODESITT TIMOTHY I & KATHLEEN 
SCOTT LINDA 
HAWTHORNE JENNIFER READ 
THE PRESERVE AT WATERWAY VILLAGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 
RIVERFRONT PACKING COMPANY LLC 
I M G ENTERPRISES INC 
SMITH DAVID M (TR) 
NATIONAL HEALTHCORP L P 
JOHNSON JENNIFER M 
JORDAN MATTHEW W 
WEST DAVID DERRICK 
ALLEN HENRY 
LOIACONO BERNICE 
HOLIDAY BUILDERS INC 
MILL DEBRA LYNN 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
DAILY BRIAN P 
KELLEY SCOTT H 
FELL JOHN R III 
118155 CANADA INC 
WALTER RONALD L & SUSAN H 
TOWLES WILLIAM THOMAS JR 
TOWLES ELIZABETH STARR 
WELLS DEBORAH A 
HAUSER CHARLES H 
COOLIDGE DAVID III (TRS) 
FLEMING PORTER F 
DAVIS WILLIAM K 
COOK DONALD BRUCE 

PEPPERTREE 441 LLC 
ELIA MICHAEL E 
WELLS FARGO BANK NA (SUC-TRS) DONALD KELLY TRUST C/O KATHY BLAGG 
MAGEE MICHAEL P (LE) & BARBARA E (LE) 
WHITE MICHAEL E 
FLEISCHER BARRY M 
I.M.G. ENTERPRISES INC 
RM-TRION SHOPPES OF VERO BEACH LLC 
THE SOUTHLAND CORP (P) 
JAY MAHAKALI 1 LLC 
TSO VERO BEACH LP 
INDIAN RIVER FLYING SERVICE INC 
TSO VERO BEACH LP 
O'ROURKE JAMES MICHAEL 
MASTERPIECE INITIATIVE INC 
MASTERPIECE INITIATIVE INC 
MASTERPIECE INITIATIVE INC 
MASTERPIECE INITIATIVE INC 
WINDKISS PROPERTIES LLC 

32-39-01-00013-0000-00076/0 
32-39-07-00001-0010-00007/1 
32-39-07-00001-0070-00002/0 
32-39-07-00001-0080-00002/0 
32-39-07-00001-0130-00002/0 
32-39-07-00006-0000-00002/0 
32-39-08-00008-0000-00003/0 
32-39-09-00003-0000-00009/0 
32-39-12-00011-0000-00025/0 
32-39-13-00007-0001-00004/0 
32-39-15-00005-0000-00190/0 
32-39-16-00013-0000-00093/0 
32-39-17-00002-0050-00023/0 
32-39-17-00004-0000-00078/0 
32-39-19-00001-0100-00004/0 
32-39-21-00003-0120-00010/0 
32-39-22-00016-0000-00034/0 
32-39-22-00016-0000-22022/1 
32-39-23-00000-5000-00002/0 
32-39-23-00000-5000-00011/0 
32-39-23-00003-0010-00024/0 
32-39-25-00000-5000-00004/0 
32-39-31-00001-0010-00001/0 
32-39-31-00006-0010-00012/0 
32-39-32-00014-0000-00044/0 
32-39-32-00014-0000-00060/0 
32-39-32-00018-0000-00110/0 
32-39-32-00025-0000-00136/0 
32-39-32-00025-0000-00176/0 
32-39-33-00004-0000-00021/1 
32-39-35-00003-0030-00001/0 
32-39-35-00003-0030-00002/0 
32-39-35-00003-0030-00003/0 
32-39-35-00003-0030-00007/0 
32-39-36-00003-0030-00003/0 
32-40-07-00002-0050-00215/0 
32-40-07-00003-0070-00318/0 
32-40-07-00006-0000-00153/0 
32-40-07-00006-0000-00155/0 
32-40-07-00006-0000-00255/0 
32-40-07-00006-0000-00256/0 
32-40-07-00006-0000-00352/0 
32-40-07-00013-0000-00207/0 
32-40-07-00022-0030-00125/0 
32-40-18-00002-0000-00144/0 
32-40-18-00057-0000-00012/0 
32-40-19-00006-0070-00025/0 
32-40-19-00008-0050-00507/0 
32-40-19-00028-0000-00042/0 
32-40-19-00035-0000-00006/0 
32-40-29-00011-0020-00538/0 
32-40-31-00005-0070-00014/0 
32-40-31-00007-0040-00007/0 
32-40-32-00006-0120-00009/0 
33-37-16-00000-1000-00002/0 
33-38-02-00001-0050-00001/0 
33-38-02-00001-0120-00003/0 
33-38-02-00010-0000-00001/0 
33-38-03-00001-0100-00004/1 
33-38-03-00001-0120-00002/1 
33-38-03-00008-0000-00006/1 
33-38-09-00002-0000-00349/0 
33-38-12-00001-0040-00001/0 
33-38-12-00001-0040-00005/0 
33-38-12-00001-0040-00006/0 
33-38-12-00001-0040-00007/0 
33-38-13-00003-0000-00005/0 

$ 8,994.72 Errors 
$ 3,020.96 Errors 
$ 465.11 Errors 
$ 12.40 Errors 
$ 2,334.57 Errors 
$ 2,550.90 Errors 
$ 266.09 Errors 
$ 354.83 Errors 
$ 37,755.64 Errors 
$ 3,547.39 Errors 
$ 176.30 Errors 
$ 911.87 Errors 
$ 2,033.89 Errors 
$ 2,540.63 Errors 
$ 2,784.26 Errors 
$ 1,809.99 Errors 
$ 1,451.52 Errors 
$ 107.50 Errors 
$ 21,677.11 Errors 
$ 7,706.43 Errors 
$ 1,243.03 Errors 
$ 16,863.63 Errors 
$ 2,221.27 Errors 
$ 2,313.86 Errors 
$ 738.47 Errors 
$ (3,115.55) Errors 
$ 2,816.63 Errors 
$ 1,371.13 Errors 
$ 125.31 Errors 
$ 151.04 Errors 
$ 2,215.09 Errors 
$ 304.75 Errors 
$ 285.40 Errors 
$ 569.25 Errors 
$ 2,521.85 Errors 
$ 2,375.75 Errors 
$ 2,369.04 Errors 
$ 3,763.77 Errors 
$ 7,689.25 Errors 
$ 4,536.87 Errors 
$ 10,657.68 Errors 
$ 6,148.80 Errors 
$ 6,395.02 Errors 
$ 7,552.46 Errors 
$ 10,059.70 Errors 
$ 1,400.16 Errors 
$ 271.52 Errors 
$ (2.81) Errors 
$ 3,699.91 Errors 
$ 1,299.92 Errors 
$ 1,552.58 Errors 
$ 1,782.79 Errors 
$ 4,995.61 Errors 
$ 4.97 Errors 
$ 24,518.00 Errors 
$ 5,108.26 Errors 
$ 959.96 Errors 
$ (513.54) Errors 
$ 23,198.60 Errors 
$ 3,202.84 Errors 
$ 846.21 Errors 
$ (1,202.55) Errors 
$ 79,629.42 Errors 
$ 2,557.78 Errors 
$ 2,681.61 Errors 
$ 2,471.61 Errors 
$ 4,100.21 Errors 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

ENGLEHART JOHN 33-38-14-00001-0130-00002/0 
LOPEZ MARCELINO 33-38-14-00002-0000-00100/0 
THORNTON JOHN CORY 33-38-22-00001-0030-00002/0 
WOOD KELLY 33-38-27-00001-0060-00001/0 
NYQUIST B ANDERS (TRS) FBO HARRIET NYQUIST TRUST 33-39-01-00001-0000-00015/1 
O'CONNOR BRENDA 33-39-01-00005-0120-00004/0 
HARTY JACK ANTHONY 33-39-01-00005-0220-00049/0 
WARREN JOAN (TR) 33-39-01-00005-0230-00026/0 
NYQUIST B ANDERS (TR) 33-39-01-00027-0020-00006/0 
BAKER ELLIS THOMSON V 33-39-01-00036-0230-00003/0 
WYNEGAR ANTONIO 33-39-01-00052-0150-00207/0 
DAVENPORT SUNNY LYNN 33-39-01-00056-0060-00013/3 
CONFIDENTIAL 33-39-01-00061-0000-00004/0 
BROWN DALE 33-39-02-00002-0090-00008/0 
DURAND TODD (TRS) 33-39-03-00018-0020-00007/0 
6590 VERO BEACH LLC 33-39-05-00009-0000-00001/0 
VERO BEACH ASSOCIATES RETAIL LLC 33-39-06-00007-0000-00000/3 
COLEY JASON M & RENEE 33-39-08-00001-0140-00002/0 
HANSEN CALEIGH C 33-39-09-00001-0140-00002/0 
MORELLI-LINEN RENEE 33-39-09-00027-0000-00023/0 
O'ROURKE WINDEL JEAN 33-39-11-00002-0040-00006/0 
DEMELLO JOHN F 33-39-11-00034-0000-00130/0 
MACMILLAN RONALD JASON (TR)(1/2) 33-39-12-00015-0000-00007/6 
ZONGHETTI JANET B 33-39-12-00034-0040-00001/0 
GOLDBERG ELLEN J (TRS) FBO CRAIG H SPICER & CATHERINE M SPICER IRREV TRUS33-39-12-00034-0210-00003/0 
JDLS THORNHILL HOLDINGS LLC 33-39-13-00000-1000-00018/0 
BROWN EARL E JR 33-39-14-00006-0070-00004/0 
CASTANEDA NIDIA 33-39-15-00010-0002-00017/0 
KENNEDY NORMAN 33-39-15-00023-0000-00021/0 
PATEL TUSHARBHAI & AMISHA 33-39-16-00003-0011-00007/0 
GIBBONS TREVOR D 33-39-17-00003-0011-00005/0 
ABEL STACY 33-39-18-00001-0030-00002/0 
SCAFETTA VINCENT P 33-39-21-00014-0000-00128/0 
FLEMING SHERRY ANN 33-39-21-00016-0006-00035/0 
DODDS WILLIAM & KELLY 33-39-21-00017-0000-00030/0 
REYNOLDS MARK AARON 33-39-23-00016-0000-00186/0 
SUN WEIPING 33-39-24-00022-0000-00020/0 
HYATTE SHERRY 33-39-25-00002-0008-00009/0 
WILSON SARAH WILLIAMS 33-39-26-00003-0003-00017/0 
HOLZAPFEL KURT & MICHELLE 33-39-26-00005-0006-00009/0 
HOLMES DEBORA 33-39-26-00006-0007-00022/0 
MONTANEZ ELIZABETH 33-39-26-00007-0005-00007/0 
VERO FARMS 6350 LLC 33-39-29-00001-0060-00001/0 
DUMERLUS FRITZLET 33-39-34-00004-0000-00278/0 
TIRICO CHRISTOPHER JOSEPH (PERCOCO) 33-39-34-00005-0000-00165/0 
LORENSON LUAN (TRS) FBO THE JOSEPH LAND TRUST 33-39-35-00002-1390-00024/0 
ARBAT BEATRIZ A 33-39-35-00004-0000-00195/0 
COLES CHRISTINA & GARY 33-39-35-00008-0000-00146/0 
GFVT LLC 33-40-05-00000-0010-00004/0 
KELLMAN ELLIOTT A 33-40-05-00001-0020-00004/0 
DREIBELBIS WILLIAM F 33-40-05-00004-0100-00007/0 
GOODHUE FRANCIS A III (TR) 33-40-05-00027-0000-00039/0 
ELLAHHAM SAMER 33-40-08-00008-0000-00049/0 
BASS JEFFERY E & LAURA H 33-40-08-00009-0000-00032/0 
PADULO KATHARINE S (TRS) FBO THE KATHARINE S PADULO REVOCABLE TRUST 33-40-08-00011-0000-00063/0 
PAYNE BARRY A 33-40-08-00018-0001-00001/0 
MILTON HOLDINGS LLC 33-40-08-00018-0001-00002/0 
MONTGOMERY C ALEX 33-40-08-00018-0001-00003/0 
MONTGOMERY C ALEX & ELLA LOUISE 33-40-08-00018-0001-00004/0 
MEEHAN LUKE JEFFREY & MARY JEHLING 33-40-16-00015-0000-00025/0 
ROBINSON JOSEPH D V 33-40-16-00015-0000-00037/0 
CLARK E MCMICHAEL JR 33-40-16-00020-0000-00035/0 
BADIA LOUIS J JR 33-40-18-00002-0410-00205/0 
PATTERSON SEAN C (TR) FBO THE EDWARD J PATTERSON & PATRICIA A PATTERSON 33-40-19-00002-0100-00206/0 
FINNAN DIANE P 33-40-21-00006-0000-00010/0 
OCCHINO VITO J 33-40-27-00016-0030-00001/0 
DAVENPORT SUNNY LYNN 33-40-30-00008-0080-00355/0 

$ 2,862.92 Errors 
$ 2,104.84 Errors 
$ 1,832.95 Errors 
$ 694.94 Errors 
$ 1,039.58 Errors 
$ 257.81 Errors 
$ 2,773.94 Errors 
$ 3,510.90 Errors 
$ 201.29 Errors 
$ 17.15 Errors 
$ 1,044.20 Errors 
$ 1,652.46 Errors 
$ 663.97 Errors 
$ 1,244.16 Errors 
$ 2,166.67 Errors 
$ 713.21 Errors 
$ 2,248.91 Errors 
$ 7,904.32 Errors 
$ 3,139.96 Errors 
$ 752.84 Errors 
$ 1,387.79 Errors 
$ 309.33 Errors 
$ 69.32 Errors 
$ 195.09 Errors 
$ 463.71 Errors 
$ (372.65) Errors 
$ 1,964.98 Errors 
$ 2,720.06 Errors 
$ (556.16) Errors 
$ 873.33 Errors 
$ 1,037.76 Errors 
$ 1,489.33 Errors 
$ 1,181.58 Errors 
$ 2,543.83 Errors 
$ 885.87 Errors 
$ 4,456.49 Errors 
$ 2,874.39 Errors 
$ 2,227.49 Errors 
$ 2,950.26 Errors 
$ (3,686.01) Errors 
$ 684.45 Errors 
$ 2,131.00 Errors 
$ 1,057.47 Errors 
$ 1,694.18 Errors 
$ 710.60 Errors 
$ 393.32 Errors 
$ 507.47 Errors 
$ (1,003.68) Errors 
$ 20,640.19 Errors 
$ 713.97 Errors 
$ (640.94) Errors 
$ (900.46) Errors 
$ 343.46 Errors 
$ 99.98 Errors 
$ 3,060.65 Errors 
$ 2,549.66 Errors 
$ 2,192.64 Errors 
$ 2,192.64 Errors 
$ 2,192.64 Errors 
$ 2,404.29 Errors 
$ 2,151.33 Errors 
$ 593.26 Errors 
$ 500.45 Errors 
$ 1,544.50 Errors 
$ 641.62 Errors 
$ 758.65 Errors 
$ (1,679.41) Errors 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CAL INVEST OF VERO BEACH LLP 33-40-31-00000-1000-00006/3 $ - Errors 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 33-40-31-00000-1999-00006/3 $ (221.15) Errors 
EWALD JAMES 33-40-31-00010-0080-00010/0 $ 14,611.20 Errors 
LOMBARDO SAMUEL N (TR) 33-40-34-00001-0000-00003/0 $ 53,494.67 Errors 
TITAN FLORIDA LLC 0189000 0000 $ 274.80 Errors 
HALL & SONS 0194225 0000 $ 338.53 Errors 
WINN DIXIE STORE INC ASSESSMENT TECHNOLOGIES LTD 0204505 0000 $ 6.24 Errors 
AMERICAN TOWER MANAGEMENT INC FL 0206607 0000 $ 22.86 Errors 
AMERICAN TOWER MANAGEMENT INC FL 0206608 0000 $ 19.53 Errors 
AMERICAN TOWER MANAGEMENT INC FL 0206609 0000 $ 13.04 Errors 
RED STICK GOLF CLUB INC 0209189 0000 $ 815.93 Errors 
BED BATH & BEYOND INC 0212237 0000 $ 1,805.53 Errors 
MIRACLE MILE PLAZA 0215831 0000 $ 379.69 Errors 
HOLIDAY CVS LLC 0218174 0000 $ 11,476.33 Errors 
STARBUCKS CORPORATION 0219307 0000 $ 23.88 Errors 
STARBUCKS CORPORATION 0219828 0000 $ 6.24 Errors 
FLORIDA SE, LLC DARDEN RESTAURANTS INC. 0220346 0000 $ 51.01 Errors 
AMERICAN TOWER MANAGEMENT INC FL 0220889 0000 $ 31.70 Errors 
FOUNDATION BUILDING MATERIALS 0222988 0000 $ 37.19 Errors 
DIVOSTA HOMES LP 0223746 0000 $ 188.72 Errors 
DIVOSTA HOMES LP 0223804 0000 $ 3,208.43 Errors 
VEROEXPRESS INC 0223973 0000 $ 732.52 Errors 
AMERICAN TOWER MANAGEMENT INC FL 0223981 0000 $ 224.23 Errors 
ITT INC 0224028 0000 $ 1,237.88 Errors 
VERO BEACH KARATE ASSOCIATION INC 0224068 0000 $ 355.07 Errors 
LUNA SOL YOGA 0224106 0000 $ 43.10 Errors 
ROSELAND VACATIONS LLC 0224191 0000 $ 203.77 Errors 
CRYSTAL CAR LINE INC 7100920 $ 556.43 Errors 
CRYSTAL CAR LINE INC 7200920 $ 246.25 Errors 
CRYSTAL CAR LINE INC 7300920 $ 1,311.37 Errors 
CRYSTAL CAR LINE INC 7400920 $ 387.36 Errors 

TOTAL - ERRORS $ 670,232.40 

ST JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 31-38-25-00001-3890-00001/0 $ 15.28 Insolvencies 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-35-00003-0030-00001/0 $ 909.09 Insolvencies 

TOTAL - INSOLVENCIES $ 924.37 

KASHI CHURCH FOUNDATION INC (P) 30-38-00-00001-0280-00076/4 $ 18.47 Under Minimum 
ROSELAND CHURCH INC 30-38-21-00005-0080-00001/0 $ 1.00 Under Minimum 
ROSELAND CHURCH INC 30-38-21-00005-0090-00004/0 $ 1.00 Under Minimum 
ROSELAND CHURCH INC 30-38-21-00005-0100-00006/0 $ 1.00 Under Minimum 
ROSELAND CHURCH INC 30-38-21-00005-0120-00001/0 $ 1.00 Under Minimum 
SLADE JON JEFFREY (CO-TRS) & BONNIE SUSAN (CO-TRS) 30-38-22-00002-0006-00000/0 $ 14.30 Under Minimum 
LAMB CHARLENE R 30-38-25-00007-0000-00001/1 $ 23.85 Under Minimum 
PERKINS EDNA B 30-38-28-00007-0002-00013/1 $ 23.98 Under Minimum 
WASSERMAN GANGA MAYEE JOYCE 30-38-28-00007-0002-00015/1 $ 20.75 Under Minimum 
SEACH JANET SADOW 30-38-28-00007-0002-00016/1 $ 26.46 Under Minimum 
GROVER ALBERT D 30-39-33-00000-1000-00005/0 $ 2.77 Under Minimum 
DYNASTY PROPERTIES OF SOUTH FLORIDA LLC 30-39-33-00000-1000-00006/0 $ 2.85 Under Minimum 
AUCHINLECK CHARLES MICHAEL 30-39-33-00000-1000-00009/0 $ 2.10 Under Minimum 
SHENOY GANESH 30-39-33-00000-1000-00009/1 $ 2.05 Under Minimum 
LEOPOLDO SILVIO & VALERIE 30-39-33-00000-7000-00005/0 $ 2.77 Under Minimum 
DESTINATION SEBASTIAN LLC 30-39-33-00000-7000-00007/0 $ 2.86 Under Minimum 
GAMUT PROPERTIES LLC CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 30-39-33-00000-7000-00009/0 $ 2.81 Under Minimum 
GAMUT PROPERTIES LLC 30-39-33-00000-7000-00010/0 $ 2.29 Under Minimum 
CORDNER HAROLD & LIANNE 30-39-33-00000-7000-00012/0 $ 4.54 Under Minimum 
CORDNER HAROLD J & LIANNE K 30-39-33-00000-7000-00013/0 $ 4.64 Under Minimum 
UNITED REAL ESTATE VENTURES INC 30-39-33-00000-7000-00015/0 $ 1.07 Under Minimum 
RBCR LLC 31-35-03-00000-1000-00005/0 $ 1.79 Under Minimum 
LISLE DORIS M (TR) 31-35-03-00000-3000-00002/0 $ 19.56 Under Minimum 
RBCR LLC 31-35-03-00000-5000-00003/0 $ 3.46 Under Minimum 
LISLE DORIS M (TR) 31-35-04-00000-1000-00002/0 $ 28.06 Under Minimum 
LISLE DORIS M (TR) 31-35-04-00000-5000-00004/0 $ 11.03 Under Minimum 
MILLS KATHRYN (TR) 31-35-06-00000-5000-00001/1 $ 20.32 Under Minimum 
MILLS KATHRYN (TR) 31-35-18-00000-3000-00001/0 $ 21.25 Under Minimum 
PRESSLEY RANCH INC 31-35-36-00000-7000-00001/0 $ 29.74 Under Minimum 
FLORIDA ATLANTIC CITRUS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 31-37-00-00001-0568-00001/0 $ 29.40 Under Minimum 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FLORIDA ATLANTIC CITRUS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 31-37-00-00001-0625-00001/0 $ 29.49 Under Minimum 
FLORIDA ATLANTIC CITRUS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 31-37-00-00001-0677-00001/0 $ 29.45 Under Minimum 
CITY OF FELLSMERE 31-37-00-00001-1441-00003/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
CITY OF FELLSMERE 31-37-00-00001-1441-00004/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
CITY OF FELLSMERE 31-37-00-00002-0000-00046/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
CITY OF FELLSMERE 31-37-00-00004-0020-00054/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
NEW BETHEL AME CHURCH 31-37-00-00004-0020-00061/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
MT OLIVE MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH 31-37-00-00004-0030-00073/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
MT OLIVE MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH 31-37-00-00004-0030-00074/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
FELLSMERE CHURCH OF GOD (TRS) 31-37-00-00009-0820-00001/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
REDLANDS CHRISTIAN MIGRANT ASSOCIATION INC 31-37-00-00009-0830-00016/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
JOURNIGAN HORACE (TRS) FIRST BAPTIST CH OF FELLSMERE 31-37-00-00009-1160-00012/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
REDLANDS CHRISTIAN MIGRANT ASSOCIATION 31-37-00-00009-1180-00010/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
CITY OF FELLSMERE 31-37-00-00013-0000-00000/3 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
FEY HAROLD 31-38-11-00003-0090-00019/0 $ 9.48 Under Minimum 
FISCHER HENRY ANTHONY 31-38-14-00000-5000-00003/0 $ 26.52 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LLLP 31-38-26-00000-5000-00002/0 $ 21.63 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LLLP 31-38-35-00000-1000-00005/0 $ 22.67 Under Minimum 
UNITED REAL ESTATE VENTURES IN 31-39-04-00000-0030-00004/0 $ 12.34 Under Minimum 
GOLDING JEFFREY & MARY BETH 31-39-04-00000-0030-00004/1 $ 2.39 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 31-39-06-00017-0010-00013/1 $ 6.30 Under Minimum 
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC 31-39-06-00020-0060-00001/1 $ 0.13 Under Minimum 
SPIRIT OF SEBASTIAN LLC 31-39-07-00008-0000-00000/9 $ 9.88 Under Minimum 
CONDE CLARENCE P 31-39-17-00000-0020-00029/2 $ 11.35 Under Minimum 
LECK PROPERTIES INC 31-39-17-00000-0020-00029/3 $ 16.71 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00033/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00034/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00035/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00036/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
ESCAPE INVESTMENTS LLC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00037/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00044/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00045/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00046/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00047/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
MARSH ISLAND YACHT CLUB CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-27-00006-0000-00048/0 $ 0.14 Under Minimum 
SCHWERIN 510 LLC 31-39-28-00006-0090-00001/0 $ 4.84 Under Minimum 
W WABASSO CEMETERY ASSOCIATION INC 31-39-29-00000-3000-00001/0 $ 27.19 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 31-39-30-00002-0000-00000/3 $ 9.21 Under Minimum 
GRAINGER KEITH A 31-39-33-00000-1000-00038/0 $ 17.89 Under Minimum 
TR OF HEAVENLY CHURCH OF FIRST BORN 31-39-33-00000-3000-00008/0 $ 11.92 Under Minimum 
SEACREST ESTATES INC 31-39-34-00000-0060-00001/0 $ 7.57 Under Minimum 
CROOKED TREE LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY 32-35-14-00000-7000-00003/0 $ 5.45 Under Minimum 
RBCR LLC 32-35-18-00000-3000-00001/0 $ 10.68 Under Minimum 
RBCR LLC 32-35-19-00000-1000-00002/0 $ 3.51 Under Minimum 
MCINTURF ENTERPRISES INC 32-35-20-00000-1000-00002/0 $ 4.70 Under Minimum 
LGR RANCH CATTLE COMPANY LLC 32-35-22-00000-3000-00001/0 $ 8.16 Under Minimum 
LATT MAXCY CORP 32-35-22-00000-5000-00001/1 $ 1.17 Under Minimum 
BRACKFAM LAND AND CATTLE LLC 32-35-23-00000-1000-00002/1 $ 16.82 Under Minimum 
CROOKED TREE LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY 32-35-23-00000-1000-00004/0 $ 15.01 Under Minimum 
HEEL HUNTING LLC 32-35-26-00000-5000-00001/0 $ 12.42 Under Minimum 
HULLFISH CLARENCE E 32-35-31-00000-3000-00001/6 $ 18.61 Under Minimum 
DOT-BAR LLC 32-35-31-00000-5000-00011/0 $ 19.14 Under Minimum 
STORER DAVID DUN & CHERI C 32-35-31-00000-5000-00013/0 $ 18.61 Under Minimum 
TIMMONS CATHERINE ANN 32-35-31-00000-7000-00001/0 $ 16.82 Under Minimum 
WEDGWORTH FARMS INC 32-35-33-00000-3000-00001/0 $ 16.55 Under Minimum 
PRESSLEY RANCH INC 32-35-36-00000-0010-00002/0 $ 8.28 Under Minimum 
PRESSLEY RANCH INC 32-36-00-00000-0000-00002/0 $ 4.91 Under Minimum 
HOLMAN B L (LESS) 32-36-00-00000-0000-00007/0 $ 4.61 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LLLP 32-38-02-00000-1000-00005/0 $ 22.49 Under Minimum 
RO-ED CORP 32-38-08-00000-1000-00001/1 $ 1.76 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LLLP 32-38-11-00000-1000-00005/0 $ 21.22 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LLLP 32-38-15-00000-1000-00002/0 $ 8.79 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LLLP 32-38-22-00000-1000-00002/0 $ 8.67 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LLLP 32-38-27-00000-1000-00002/0 $ 8.67 Under Minimum 
BASIN 22 ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION BANK LLC 32-38-28-00000-1000-00001/1 $ 8.73 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (1/2) (P) 32-38-29-00000-1000-00001/1 $ 1.85 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (1/2) (P) 32-38-30-00000-1000-00001/0 $ 11.92 Under Minimum 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

INDIAN RIVER PROPERTY LP 32-38-30-00000-5000-00001/0 $ 15.32 Under Minimum 
HUGH CORRIGAN III FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LLLP 32-38-34-00000-1000-00002/1 $ 8.67 Under Minimum 
KEAN JOHN (TRS) 32-39-01-00001-0260-00001/0 $ 6.00 Under Minimum 
THE STRAND AT INDIAN RIVER SHORES LLC 32-39-01-00001-1110-00001/0 $ 6.68 Under Minimum 
LOST TREE VILLAGE CORP 32-39-01-00001-1120-00001/0 $ 22.69 Under Minimum 
LOST TREE VILLAGE CORP 32-39-01-00001-1140-00001/0 $ 13.27 Under Minimum 
WINKLER ANDREW J (TR) 32-39-03-00000-5000-00001/2 $ 11.83 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-06-00001-0090-00004/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
HIGH POINTE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-09-00015-0000-11033/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
HIGH POINTE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-09-00015-0000-11033/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
HIGH POINTE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-09-00015-0000-11033/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
HIGH POINTE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-09-00015-0000-11033/4 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
HIGH POINTE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-09-00015-0000-22022/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-01030/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-01030/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-01030/4 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-01030/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-01030/7 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-01030/8 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-02020/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-02020/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRBK GHO HIGH POINTE LLC 32-39-09-00016-0000-02020/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
KLETTY RICHARD F & MONICA EVE 32-39-10-00000-3000-00004/0 $ 12.32 Under Minimum 
HUNTER BRUCE 32-39-10-00000-3000-00008/0 $ 19.54 Under Minimum 
FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY LLC 32-39-10-00000-3000-00018/0 $ 5.92 Under Minimum 
CLARK EDWARD & LOUISE 32-39-10-00003-0020-00017/1 $ 21.29 Under Minimum 
JOHNS ISLAND CLUB INC 32-39-12-00000-0010-00002/0 $ 1.58 Under Minimum 
LOST TREE VILLAGE CORP 32-39-13-00000-7000-00002/0 $ 7.80 Under Minimum 
GRAND HARBOR NORTH LAND LLC 32-39-15-00000-1000-00025/0 $ 1.18 Under Minimum 
BENT PINE GOLF CLUB INC 32-39-15-00000-3000-00011/2 $ 29.50 Under Minimum 
BENT PINE GOLF CLUB INC 32-39-16-00000-1000-00015/2 $ 29.50 Under Minimum 
DIVOSTA HOMES LP 32-39-16-00011-0000-00000/4 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
THE MAGNOLIA COURT AT WATERWAY VILLAGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-16-00013-0000-00000/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
BENT PINE PRESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-16-00014-0000-22022/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
BENT PINE PRESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-16-00014-0000-22022/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-17-00002-0010-00010/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-17-00002-0010-00013/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-17-00002-0010-00014/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-17-00002-0010-00015/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-17-00002-0010-00016/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
PROVIDENCE POINTE VERO BEACH LLC 32-39-20-00001-0030-00003/0 $ 24.18 Under Minimum 
CAC VERO I LLC 32-39-22-00000-1000-00003/2 $ 23.67 Under Minimum 
DIVOSTA HOMES LP 32-39-22-00016-0000-22022/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
DIVOSTA HOMES LP 32-39-22-00016-0000-22022/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
DIVOSTA HOMES LP 32-39-22-00016-0000-22022/4 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
DIVOSTA HOMES LP 32-39-22-00016-0000-22022/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
DIVOSTA HOMES LP 32-39-22-00016-0000-33032/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS INC 32-39-23-00029-0000-00000/2 $ 7.12 Under Minimum 
ESTUARY DEVELOPMENT LTD 32-39-24-00002-0000-00000/1 $ 0.22 Under Minimum 
GREATER REFUGE CHURCH OF OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST 32-39-26-00000-3000-00048/0 $ 21.00 Under Minimum 
APOSTOLIC FAITH REVIVAL CENTER 32-39-26-00002-0130-00003/0 $ 21.00 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-26-00003-0180-00009/0 $ 21.00 Under Minimum 
APOSTOLIC FAITH REVIVAL CENTER 32-39-26-00004-0200-00001/0 $ 21.00 Under Minimum 
APOSTOLIC FAITH REVIVAL CENTER 32-39-26-00004-0200-00002/0 $ 21.00 Under Minimum 
TRIPLE S PROPERTIES INC 32-39-26-00006-0000-00025/0 $ 23.01 Under Minimum 
BEASLEY LEONA MC DOUGALD 32-39-26-00010-0070-00103/0 $ 15.03 Under Minimum 
CITY OF VERO BEACH 32-39-26-00011-0050-00001/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
CITY OF VERO BEACH 32-39-26-00011-0050-00001/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
SUN AVIATION INC (LESS) 32-39-26-00011-0060-00001/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-26-00011-0210-00001/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-28-00007-0030-00016/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
ALMAND JESSE R & SUMMER P 32-39-30-00006-0000-00002/0 $ 10.76 Under Minimum 
ARCADIA OF VERO BEACH HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-32-00024-0000-00000/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
ST JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 32-39-32-00024-0000-00000/4 $ 6.96 Under Minimum 
ARCADIA OF VERO BEACH HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 32-39-32-00027-0000-00000/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-33-00004-0000-00000/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 32-39-33-00004-0000-00021/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VISTA HARBOR 32-39-36-00011-0130-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-39-36-00011-0140-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-39-36-00011-0150-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-39-36-00011-0160-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-39-36-00011-0170-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-39-36-00011-0180-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-39-36-00011-0190-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-39-36-00011-0200-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
JOHNS ISLAND INC 32-40-07-00000-0040-00001/0 $ 19.98 Under Minimum 
STINGAREE POINT LLC 32-40-18-00000-0090-00002/0 $ 0.22 Under Minimum 
LOST TREE VILLAGE CORP 32-40-18-00059-0000-00000/3 $ 7.80 Under Minimum 
FORBES JAMES D 32-40-18-00059-0000-00000/7 $ 28.47 Under Minimum 
THE ESTUARY DEVELOPMENT LTD 32-40-19-00000-0020-00004/0 $ 14.56 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0010-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0020-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0030-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0040-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0050-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0060-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0070-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR APT BLDG 32-40-31-00010-0080-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR APT BLDG 32-40-31-00010-0090-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR APT BLDG 32-40-31-00010-0100-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0110-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0120-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VISTA HARBOR 32-40-31-00010-0210-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
R & H DEVELOPMENT CORP 32-40-31-00014-0000-00000/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
CAIN & BRANIGAN 32-40-31-00016-0000-00000/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
ROYAL PALM POINTE OF VERO BEACH CONDO ASSOCIATION INC 32-40-31-00017-0000-00000/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
I.M.G. ENTERPRISES INC 33-37-04-00000-5000-00003/0 $ 17.32 Under Minimum 
ESCO LYNN (TRS) FBO MARGARET BELCHER TRUST 33-37-14-00000-3000-00002/0 $ 21.40 Under Minimum 
THE PACKERS OF INDIAN RIVER INC 33-37-14-00000-5000-00001/1 $ 18.95 Under Minimum 
SALLIN MICHEL & VERONIQUE 33-37-14-00000-7000-00001/1 $ 12.68 Under Minimum 
I.M.G. ENTERPRISES INC 33-37-16-00000-1000-00002/0 $ 19.39 Under Minimum 
BELCHER E N JR (ETAL) 33-37-23-00000-7000-00002/0 $ 13.18 Under Minimum 
D & K ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR INC 33-38-03-00002-0010-00009/0 $ 27.42 Under Minimum 
GILMORE JOSEPH A & STEPHANIE 33-38-03-00002-0030-00009/0 $ 1.67 Under Minimum 
PRIMA VISTA II CORPORATION 33-38-03-00002-0030-00019/0 $ 23.17 Under Minimum 
PARADISE CENTRAL CORP 33-38-03-00002-0170-00013/1 $ 29.41 Under Minimum 
TUERK GEORGE R (TR) 33-38-10-00001-0010-00003/0 $ 15.80 Under Minimum 
TUERK GEORGE R (TR) 33-38-11-00001-0050-00001/0 $ 29.59 Under Minimum 
SOUTHERN CLASSIC HOMES LLC 33-38-12-00002-0000-00045/1 $ 27.42 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH COUNTRY CLUB INC 33-39-01-00000-3000-00008/0 $ 15.05 Under Minimum 
PTNRS II LLC 33-39-01-00000-5000-00020/0 $ 6.61 Under Minimum 
MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC IN IRC INC 33-39-01-00005-0010-00012/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF VERO BEACH FL INC 33-39-01-00005-0310-00011/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
CALVARY CHAPEL OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-01-00044-0010-00004/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
1400 10TH AVENUE LLC 33-39-01-00047-0040-00020/1 $ 28.11 Under Minimum 
ROYAL PARK CONDO ASSN BLDG E 33-39-01-00052-0050-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
ROYAL PARK CONDO ASSN BLDG W 33-39-01-00052-0100-00000/5 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
DATAPATH VERTICAL BRIDGE LLC 33-39-02-00000-7000-00001/8 $ 13.20 Under Minimum 
ST VINCENT DE PAUL SOC IRC INC 33-39-02-00000-7000-00005/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
ST VINCENT DE PAUL SOC IRC INC 33-39-02-00000-7000-00006/0 $ 25.84 Under Minimum 
COMMUNITY CHURCH OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-02-00001-0240-00003/0 $ 26.05 Under Minimum 
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-02-00001-0300-00010/0 $ 23.60 Under Minimum 
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-02-00001-0300-00014/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
FIRST UNITED METHODIST CHURCH OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-02-00001-0390-00010/0 $ 25.98 Under Minimum 
COMMUNITY CHURCH OF VERO BEACH 33-39-02-00001-0390-00012/0 $ 28.92 Under Minimum 
FIRST UNITED METHODIST CHURCH OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-02-00001-0420-00010/0 $ 24.09 Under Minimum 
FIRST METHODIST CHURCH OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-02-00001-0430-00003/0 $ 26.82 Under Minimum 
FIRST METHODIST CHURCH OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-02-00001-0430-00007/0 $ 29.41 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 33-39-02-00001-0440-00006/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
BISHOP GERALD M BARBARITO OF THE DIOCESE OF PALM BEACH 33-39-02-00004-0120-00001/0 $ 25.84 Under Minimum 
CAVAGNARO JAMES JOHN 33-39-02-00004-0240-00021/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH THEATRE GUILD INC 33-39-02-00005-0350-00003/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
ST FRANCIS MANOR INC 33-39-02-00008-0040-00007/0 $ 22.69 Under Minimum 
ST FRANCIS MANOR INC 33-39-02-00008-0040-00008/0 $ 27.59 Under Minimum 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

EVANGELICAL COVENANT CHURCH OF VERO BEACH FL INC 33-39-02-00016-0010-00001/1 $ 27.66 Under Minimum 
EVANGELICAL COVENANT CHURCH OF VERO BEACH FL INC 33-39-02-00016-0010-00001/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
EVANGELICAL COVENANT CHURCH OF VERO BEACH FL INC 33-39-02-00016-0010-00011/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH CHURCH OF CHRIST INC 33-39-03-00010-0030-00007/0 $ 26.47 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH CHURCH OF CHRIST INC 33-39-03-00010-0030-00010/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH CHURCH OF CHRIST INC 33-39-03-00010-0030-00012/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH CHURCH OF CHRIST INC 33-39-03-00010-0030-00016/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH CHURCH OF CHRIST INC 33-39-03-00010-0030-00017/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH CHURCH OF CHRIST INC 33-39-03-00010-0030-00019/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH CHURCH OF CHRIST INC 33-39-03-00010-0030-00021/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 33-39-09-00001-0150-00005/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
HAMPTON WOODS EAST PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION LLC 33-39-09-00031-0000-00000/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-10-00003-0010-00003/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
SANDALWOOD OF VERO HOA INC 33-39-10-00030-0080-00001/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
LEWIS JESSIE G 33-39-12-00000-1000-00042/0 $ 13.03 Under Minimum 
ABG 19 LLC 33-39-12-00000-1000-00042/1 $ 17.75 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY (LESS) 33-39-12-00000-3000-00018/1 $ 15.19 Under Minimum 
SAWMILL RIDGE PROPERTIES INC 33-39-12-00000-3000-00039/0 $ 23.67 Under Minimum 
GRIMM MANAGEMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 33-39-12-00000-3000-00039/1 $ 2.98 Under Minimum 
VILLAGE WALK INC 33-39-12-00043-0000-00001/0 $ 11.83 Under Minimum 
PRESTON ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 33-39-12-00056-0000-00000/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
HEALTH CARE REIT INC 33-39-13-00000-1000-00014/0 $ 7.09 Under Minimum 
SCHLITT MARGUERITE M (1/2) 33-39-13-00000-7000-00002/1 $ 5.92 Under Minimum 
KING'S BAPTIST CHURCH INC 33-39-13-00022-0000-00001/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
KING'S BAPTIST CHURCH INC 33-39-13-00022-0000-00002/0 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
CARINI EUGENE & OLIVE B 33-39-15-00001-0080-00019/0 $ 27.77 Under Minimum 
TEMPLE BETH SHALOM OF VERO BEACH INC 33-39-16-00001-0090-00010/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRANDE HAMMOCK ASSOCIATION INC 33-39-16-00015-0000-11044/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRANDE HAMMOCK ASSOCIATION INC 33-39-16-00015-0000-11044/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRANDE HAMMOCK ASSOCIATION INC 33-39-16-00015-0000-11044/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRANDE HAMMOCK ASSOCIATION INC 33-39-16-00015-0000-11044/4 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
GRANDE HAMMOCK ASSOCIATION INC 33-39-16-00015-0000-22022/3 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
ENRIQUEZ PEDRO & TERESA 33-39-18-00001-0050-00004/0 $ 23.87 Under Minimum 
DM PERFECTION INC 33-39-24-00014-0000-00000/1 $ 11.83 Under Minimum 
TREASURE COAST COMMUNITY HEALTH INC 33-39-26-00001-0010-00002/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
THE COVE AT FALCON TRACE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION INC 33-39-35-00010-0000-01030/1 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
THE COVE AT FALCON TRACE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION INC 33-39-35-00010-0000-01030/2 $ 21.50 Under Minimum 
TREASURE COVE RE HOLDINGS LLC 33-40-16-00004-0000-00021/1 $ 2.37 Under Minimum 
VISTA II INC 33-40-19-00001-0010-00002/1 $ 10.64 Under Minimum 
RICHARDSON SCOTT ERNEST 33-40-21-00006-0004-00000/0 $ 27.22 Under Minimum 
SOUTH PASSAGE ASSOCIATION INC 33-40-28-00000-0030-00003/0 $ 28.88 Under Minimum 
SOUTH PASSAGE ASSOCIATION INC 33-40-28-00000-0030-00004/0 $ 20.28 Under Minimum 
MAASAI SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND INC 33-40-28-00000-0030-00005/0 $ 20.06 Under Minimum 
MREIT LLC 33-40-28-00000-0030-00007/0 $ 23.80 Under Minimum 
FEITOSA BERNARDO 33-40-28-00000-0040-00005/0 $ 2.50 Under Minimum 
REDEVGROUP INC 33-40-28-00000-0040-00007/1 $ 5.68 Under Minimum 
HARBOUR SIDE YACHT CLUB INC 33-40-28-00005-0000-00000/1 $ 9.00 Under Minimum 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 33-40-31-00000-5000-00004/1 $ 23.67 Under Minimum 
INDIAN RIVER LAND TRUST INC 33-40-31-00005-0010-00001/0 $ 29.00 Under Minimum 
YEAR ROUND LAWN MAINT INC 0065820 0000 $ 20.61 Under Minimum 
STRUNK FUNERAL HOMES PA INC 0115900 0000 $ 9.94 Under Minimum 
OFFUTT BARTON SCHLITT LLC 0123578 0000 $ 26.19 Under Minimum 
BLUE DOLPHIN POOL SERVICE INC 0144085 0000 $ 5.28 Under Minimum 
LE CLASSIQUE JEWELERS & APPRAISERS INC 0177445 0000 $ 13.13 Under Minimum 
M COOPER & CO INC 0189488 0000 $ 3.25 Under Minimum 
RUSSELL PAYNE INC 0191998 0000 $ 21.07 Under Minimum 
JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS LLC 0196505 0000 $ 17.58 Under Minimum 
MOOR & ASSOC ARCHITECTS INC 0197460 0000 $ 9.67 Under Minimum 
AESTHETIC & RECONSTRUCTION PLASTIC SURGERY, INC 0197690 0000 $ 28.69 Under Minimum 
ZALE DELAWARE INC 0203432 0000 $ 19.51 Under Minimum 
D O T DONUTS & ICE CREAM INC 0206980 0000 $ 19.63 Under Minimum 
PINNACLE TOWERS AQUISTION LLC 0211219 0000 $ 22.64 Under Minimum 
NORTHEY GJ & V L SEEMAN-NORTHEY 0211244 0000 $ 21.81 Under Minimum 
TUESDAY MORNING INC 0215605 0000 $ 20.71 Under Minimum 
SEBASTIAN INN & SUITES 0215904 0000 $ 8.58 Under Minimum 
SEBASTIAN FITNESS LLC 0216236 0000 $ 22.16 Under Minimum 
SAY IT AIN'T SEW INC 0217420 0000 $ 9.26 Under Minimum 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

2602 PETROL INVESTMENTS LLC 0217459 0000 $ 21.22 Under Minimum 
DUNLAP CONSTRUCTION LLC 0219442 0000 $ 21.97 Under Minimum 
BANK OF AMERICA NA 0219454 0000 $ 22.99 Under Minimum 
MEDTRONIC USA INC 0219487 0000 $ 23.34 Under Minimum 
DRAGONFLY BOATWORKS LLC 0219793 0000 $ 15.33 Under Minimum 
TOWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 0220738 0000 $ 28.07 Under Minimum 
3000 SAVANNAH PLACE LLC 0220793 0000 $ 26.84 Under Minimum 
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS CLINICAL LABORATORIES 0220836 0000 $ 24.20 Under Minimum 
HYG FINANCIAL SERVICES INC 0221399 0000 $ 27.28 Under Minimum 
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP VERIZON WIRELESS 0222052 0000 $ 2.19 Under Minimum 
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP VERIZON WIRELESS 0222053 0000 $ 0.95 Under Minimum 
ADVENTHEALTH MEDICAL GROUP AHMG PEDIATRICS AT VERO BEACH 0222297 0000 $ 18.50 Under Minimum 
T-MOBILE SOUTH LLC 0222791 0000 $ 25.94 Under Minimum 
DECOR ENVY LLC 0222844 0000 $ 19.29 Under Minimum 
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO INS CO 0223036 0000 $ 27.38 Under Minimum 
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO INS CO 0223037 0000 $ 20.77 Under Minimum 
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES INC 0223474 0000 $ 23.64 Under Minimum 
HTEN 0223478 0000 $ 6.91 Under Minimum 
WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION 0223481 0000 $ 10.51 Under Minimum 
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO INS CO 0223521 0000 $ 3.68 Under Minimum 
T-MOBILE SOUTH LLC 0223697 0000 $ 16.57 Under Minimum 
HC SALON HOLDINGS INC 0223757 0000 $ 20.30 Under Minimum 
OWENS CUSTOM RUGS LLC 0223854 0000 $ 19.78 Under Minimum 
SYNCHRONY BANK 0223929 0000 $ 1.36 Under Minimum 
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO INS CO 0223960 0000 $ 18.74 Under Minimum 
MAXIMUM VELOCITY GYMNASTICS INC 0224038 0000 $ 10.47 Under Minimum 
PREMIERE AUTOMOTIVE OF THE TREASURE COAST LLC 0224041 0000 $ 11.89 Under Minimum 
THE CHESNUTT LAW FIRM 0224084 0000 $ 10.26 Under Minimum 
ROCKITCOIN LLC 0224096 0000 $ 25.40 Under Minimum 
VERO BEACH PEDIATRICS LLC 0224116 0000 $ 5.84 Under Minimum 
HAPPY GIRL WINE COMPANY LLC 0224125 0000 $ 23.67 Under Minimum 
UNISYS CORPORATION 0224153 0000 $ 21.29 Under Minimum 
UNISYS CORPORATION 0224154 0000 $ 21.13 Under Minimum 
T-MOBILE SOUTH LLC 0224179 0000 $ 9.58 Under Minimum 
T-MOBILE SOUTH LLC 0224182 0000 $ 28.36 Under Minimum 
INVESTORS TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 0224192 0000 $ 21.72 Under Minimum 
RIVER TWIST 0224233 0000 $ 7.03 Under Minimum 
CHEVRON USA INC 7100014 $ 17.76 Under Minimum 
WALTER HAFFNER CO 7100286 $ 0.24 Under Minimum 
HERZOG RAILROAD SERVICES INC 7100320 $ 24.82 Under Minimum 
CHEVRON USA INC 7200014 $ 7.84 Under Minimum 
HERZOG RAILROAD SERVICES INC 7200320 $ 10.97 Under Minimum 
S M B C RAIL SVC LLC 7200338 $ 25.56 Under Minimum 
NORTHERN METALS, LLC 7300945 $ 0.04 Under Minimum 
CHEVRON USA INC 7400014 $ 12.34 Under Minimum 
HERZOG RAILROAD SERVICES INC 7400320 $ 17.29 Under Minimum 

TOTAL - UNDER MINIMUM $ 5,883.47 

DISCOUNTS ALLOWED TOTAL - DISCOUNTS $ 14,954,644.98 

GRAND TOTAL - ERRORS, INSOLVENCIES, 
UNDER MINIMUM, AND DISCOUNTS $ 15,631,685.22 
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INSTRUCTIONS 
To Tax Collectors: 

1. Use this for the last sheet on your report of discounts, errors, double assessments, and insolvencies. 
2. Do not list any item without showing the reason for reduction in the right-hand column. 
3. As much as possible, group together all items coming under one heading. For instance, place all errors under 

one heading, all double assessments under another, exemptions under another, etc. 
4. For exemptions, specify whether widow, veteran, homestead, disability, etc. 

Tax Collector Recapitulation 

I, Carole Jean Jordan    , Tax Collector of Indian River County, Florida, certify this is a report of all discounts, errors, 
double assessments, insolvencies, and federal bankruptcies on the assessment roll for 2023 ; that the discounts were 
actually earned for the month as shown; that the attached list shows all errors and double assessments as the property 
appraiser certified; that I have allowed no exemptions, other than those the attached list shows as certified by the property 
appraiser; that each item marked insolvent on the attached list is in fact insolvent and, although I have made a diligent 
search, I have been unable to find the tangible personal property to levy on to enforce the payment of the tax; and that I 
have not collected any of the items on the attached list. 

I am entitled to credit against the 2023 assessment roll on the following amounts: 

Discounts 14,954,644.98 
Errors 670,232.40 
Double Assessments 0.00 
Insolvencies 924.37 
Federal Bankruptcies 0.00 
Other: (specify) 
Under minimum 5,883.47 

Total 15,631,685.22 

 
Indian River 06/24/2024 

County Date 
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